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DECISION

The State Board of Nursing (“Board”) has cause to discipline Hope Richmond because she illegally obtained a controlled substance and a prescription drug for herself.
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on February 11, 2010, seeking this Commission’s determination that there is cause to discipline Richmond.  Although we served Richmond with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint by certified mail on March 4, 2010, she failed to answer the complaint.  On July 7, 2010, the Board served a request for admissions on Richmond, but Richmond did not respond to the request.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on January 26, 2011.  Legal Counsel Sharie Lynn Hahn represented the Board.  Though we notified Richmond of the date 
and time of the hearing, neither Richmond nor anyone representing her appeared.  This case became ready for our decision on February 10, 2011, when the Board filed its written argument.

The Board presented evidence at the hearing, which included the request for admissions that the Board served on Richmond on July 7, 2010.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se. 
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

Our rules also require Richmond to file an answer,
 and we may order, on our own motion, that the facts pled in a complaint are deemed admitted when a party fails to file an answer.
  We deem the facts pled in the complaint to be admitted.
Findings of Fact
1. Richmond is licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse, and her license is current and active and was so at all relevant times.

2. Richmond was employed at Immediate Healthcare in Cape Girardeau, Missouri, at all relevant times until her termination on February 29, 2008.

3. During the period of her employment with Immediate Healthcare, Richmond developed a relationship of professional trust and confidence between herself and her employer, her co-workers, and her patients and their families.

4. Dr. Robb Hick is a physician at Immediate Healthcare.
5. Heather Gresham is the charge nurse at Immediate Healthcare.
6. On February 29, 2008, Richmond was terminated from Immediate Healthcare for absenteeism and poor job performance.

7. On March 12, 2008, Richmond called in prescriptions for Nubain, also referred to as nalbuphine, and Phenergan, also referred to as promethazine, for herself to a Wal-Mart Pharmacy.

8. When calling in the prescriptions, Richmond represented that she was Heather from Immediate Healthcare and used the DEA number of a Dr. Robert Hicks.
9. Dr. Robert Hicks is a retired physician from St. Louis.

10. Neither Dr. Robb Hicks nor Dr. Robert Hicks authorized prescriptions of Nubain/nalbuphine or Phenergan/promethazine for Richmond.

11. Richmond did not have a valid prescription for Nubain/nalbuphine or Phenergan/ promethazine.

12. Nubain/nalbuphine is a controlled substance.  

13. Phenergan/promethazine is not a controlled substance; however, it does require a prescription.

14. Richmond was arrested and charged with stealing as a result of the conduct described above.
15. On June 16, 2008, Richmond pled guilty to the Class A misdemeanor of stealing.  She received a six-month sentence, the execution of which was suspended, and two years of unsupervised probation.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction over the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the credible evidence that Richmond has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  “’Preponderance of the evidence’ is defined as that degree of evidence that ‘is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.’”
  The Director meets this burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.


The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline Richmond under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *
(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant 

to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Richmond has admitted that her conduct establishes cause for discipline under all of the above subdivisions.  Nevertheless, Missouri case law instructs us to “separately and independently” determine whether the facts – undisputed, proven by a preponderance of the evidence at hearing, or mixed – constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the established facts based upon Richmond’s deemed admissions and the additional evidence presented by the Board at the hearing authorize discipline under the law cited.

I.  Subdivision (2) – Guilty Plea to Stealing

The Board argues that there is cause to discipline Richmond under § 335.066.2(2) because she pled guilty to stealing in violation of § 570.030.1:  “A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.”  We find that the stealing offense to which Richmond pled guilty is reasonably related to her qualifications, functions, or duties as a licensed practical nurse, has dishonesty as an essential element, and involves moral turpitude.  
A.  Reasonably Related


Licensed practical nurses are entrusted with controlled substances and the property of patients under their care and must be relied on to not steal these items.  Therefore, the crime of stealing to which Richmond pled guilty is reasonably related to the duties of a licensed practical nurse.  We find cause to discipline under § 335.066.2(2).
B.  Essential Element


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty also includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Stealing necessarily and always involves dishonesty; therefore, dishonesty is an essential element of stealing.  We find cause to discipline under § 335.066.2(2).

C.  Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.
  Our review of other cases convinces us that stealing is a Category 1 crime.
  Therefore, the stealing offense to which Richmond pled guilty involves moral turpitude.  We find cause to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(2).

II.  Subdivision (12) – Professional Trust or Confidence

The Board argues that Richmond violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Richmond was no longer an employee of Immediate Healthcare when she obtained prescriptions for herself.  This fact alone, however, does not establish that Richmond no longer had a relationship of professional trust or confidence with Immediate Healthcare.  Certain duties of professional trust or confidence of a licensed practical nurse to patients, employers, and colleagues do not immediately terminate when the patient is no longer under the nurse’s care or the nurse is no longer employed.  Richmond used her colleague’s identity as the charge nurse at Immediate Healthcare and information about Immediate Healthcare and its office procedures to obtain controlled substances and prescriptions for her own use.  Richmond’s actions violated the professional trust or confidence owed to Immediate Healthcare and her colleagues at Immediate 
Healthcare even after her employment was terminated.  We find cause for discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(12).
III.  Subdivision (14) – Violating Drug Law


The Board now asserts in its written argument that Richmond violated § 195.202.1,
 a drug law, when she unlawfully obtained and possessed the controlled substance Nubain.  This is the only violation asserted by the Board in its written argument to support a finding of cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(14).  The Board’s complaint does not specifically cite § 195.202.1
 when asserting cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(14).  Moreover, the Board’s complaint alleges that Nubain is not a controlled substance.  It is only in post-hearing written argument that the Board takes the position that Nubain is a controlled substance and that Richmond violated 
§ 195.202.1
 by unlawfully obtaining and possessing Nubain.

We found Nubain/nalbuphine to be a controlled substance because § 195.017.4(1)(a) identifies Nalbuphine as a Schedule II controlled substance.
  Therefore, the possession of Nubain/nalbuphine is a violation of § 195.202.1.
  The Board’s complaint, however, does not identify a violation of § 195.202.1
 as the basis for discipline under § 335.066.2(14) and alleges that Nubain is not a controlled substance.  Therefore, we must determine whether the Board’s complaint provided Richmond with sufficient notice of the charges that she would be required to defend.

We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct
 and can only find discipline on the law cited in the complaint.
  The Missouri Court of Appeals has described the required degree of specificity for the agency’s factual allegations as follows:

The specificity of charges could be at essentially three levels.  The most general is simply a statement that the accused has violated one or more of the statutory grounds for discipline without further elaboration, i.e., he has been grossly negligent.  Such an allegation is insufficient to allow preparation of a viable defense.  The second level involves a greater specificity in setting forth the course of conduct deemed to establish the statutory ground for discipline.  The third level involves a degree of specificity setting forth each specific individual act or omission comprising the course of conduct.  Due process requires no more than compliance with the second level.

The Board’s complaint fails to identify the specific drug law that Richmond allegedly violated.  The Board’s complaint also alleges that Nubain is not a controlled substance.  The Board now relies upon treating Nubain as a controlled substance to support its cause for discipline.  Based upon the Board’s complaint, Richmond was not put on notice that she would have to defend against an alleged violation of § 195.202.1.
  Therefore, we find that the Board’s complaint does not meet the level of specificity required by due process.  We do not find cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(14).
Summary

We find cause to discipline Richmond under § 335.066.2(2) and (12).

SO ORDERED on May 5, 2011.
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